

THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COURT OF APPEALS

CAMPAIGN FOR FISCAL EQUITY, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Respondents,

v.

New York County
Index No. 111070/93

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, GEORGE PATAKI,
as Governor of the State of New York,
and ANDREW S. ERISTOFF,
as Commissioner of Taxation and Finance
of the State of New York,

Defendants-Respondents-Cross-Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS-CROSS-APPELLANTS

ELIOT SPITZER
Attorney General for the
State of New York
Attorney for Defendants-Respondents-
Cross-Appellants
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
Telephone No. (518) 473-6085
Facsimile No. (518) 473-8963
OAG No. 93-001006-A4

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
Solicitor General

Dated: August 25, 2006

DANIEL SMIRLOCK
Deputy Solicitor General

DENISE A. HARTMAN
Assistant Solicitor General

of Counsel

Reproduced on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
POINT I	
WHETHER THE STATE DEFENDANTS HAVE REASONABLY ASCERTAINED THE MINIMUM COST OF A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION IS AN ISSUE PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT	3
POINT II	
"THE STATE" REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT \$1.93 BILLION IN ADDITIONAL OPERATING FUNDS IS CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED	7
POINT III	
THE COURT SHOULD REJECT PLAINTIFFS' REQUEST THAT IT ORDER THE STATE TO PROVIDE SPECIFIC AMOUNTS OF OPERATING AND CAPITAL FUNDING FOR NEW YORK CITY'S PUBLIC SCHOOLS	10
POINT IV	
THERE IS NO AUTHORITY OR CAUSE FOR THIS COURT TO RETAIN JURISDICTION	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</u> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	11
<u>Butt v. California</u> , 4 Cal.4th 668, 15 Cal. Rptr. 2d 480, 842 P.2d 1240 (1992)	12
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York ("CFE II")</u> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003)	passim
<u>City of New York (Fifth Avenue Coach Lines, Inc.)</u> , 22 N.Y.2d 613 (1968)	6
<u>Corbin, Matter of v. Hillery</u> , 74 N.Y.2d 279 (1989), <u>aff'd sub nom Grady v. Corbin</u> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990)	6
<u>Department of Env'tl. Protection v. Department of Env'tl. Conservation</u> , 70 N.Y.2d 233 (1987)	16
<u>DeRolph v. Ohio</u> , 678 N.E.2d 886 (Ohio 1997)	15
<u>Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co. v. Village of Hempstead</u> , 48 N.Y.2d 218 (1979)	3
<u>Idaho Schools for Equal Educational Opportunity v. Idaho</u> , 140 Idaho 586, 97 P.3d 453 (2004)	12
<u>McCormack v. Axelrod</u> , 59 N.Y.2d 574 (1983)	15
<u>Montoy v. Kansas, ("Montoy II")</u> 278 Kan. 769, 102 P.3d 1160 (2005)	12
<u>Montoy v. Kansas, ("Montoy III")</u> 279 Kan. 817, 112 P.3d 923 (2005)	12,13,14
<u>Montoy v. State of Kansas, ("Montoy IV")</u> 138 P.3d 755 (2006)	13,14,15

Table of Authorities (cont'd)

	PAGE
STATE CONSTITUTION	
N.Y. Const. art. VII, § 1	7
STATE STATUTES	
C.P.L.R.	
§ 4403	5n
MISCELLANEOUS	
Cohen and Karger, <u>Powers of the New York Court of Appeals,</u> §§ 111, 116 (rev. ed.)	6
